

No. 10-15222

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ALEXIS DEGELMANN, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
(No. 4:07-cv-03107-PJH, Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, U.S.D.J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Allison M. Zieve  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

November 14, 2011

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Panel Decision, Misunderstanding The Nature And Effect Of FDA Guidance Documents, Presents An Issue Of Exceptional Importance Because, If Allowed to Stand, It Will Lead To Incorrect Outcomes In A Large Number Of Cases. ....	4
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits And Is Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agro-Sciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	9
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	6
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	8
<i>Papike v. Tambrands Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Precon Development Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	9
<i>Wilderness Society v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C).....2  
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....3, 4  
5 U.S.C. § 553.....6

**REGULATORY MATERIALS**

21 C.F.R. § 10.115(b)(1).....5  
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(d) .....5  
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(g) .....6  
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(i)(1)(iv).....5  
21 C.F.R § 10.115(i)(2).....5  
FDA, *Comprehensive List of Guidance Documents at the FDA*,  
75 Fed. Reg. 48180 (2010) .....7  
FDA, *Guidance Document for Contact Lens Care Product Manufac-*  
*turer* (May 1, 1997) .....6, 7, 9
